## AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION.

LUC.		Р	A	G	E.
------	--	---	---	---	----

An act proposing an amendment to section five (5) of article five (5) of the	
constitution of this State relating to the executive department	1
An act proposing an amendment to article seven (7) of the constitution of this State by adding a section thereto, to be termed section (9), relating	
to elective franchise	<b>2</b>
An act proposing amendments to section two (2), three (3), and four (4), of	
article six (6) of the constitution of this State relating to the judiciary.	<b>2</b>

# GENERAL LAWS.

CHAPTE:	R.	PAGE.
1	An act proposing an amendment to article eight (8) of the consti- tution of the State of Minnesota	5
2	An act to amend chapter eleven (11) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the assessment and collection of taxes	7
3	An act to amend an act entitled an act to authorize the organization and incorporation of annuity, safe deposit and trust companies, approved March fifth (5th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883)	14
4	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-two (132) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eight-three (1883), relating to the boards of health	20
5	An act to amend section one hundred and seven (107) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes, relating to the drawing of jurors	
6	An act to amend sections ninety-two (92), ninety-five (95), and ninety-six (96) of chapter eight (8), General Statutes one thou- sand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the term of office of county commissioners	22

7	An act to amend section two hundred and forty-nine (249), chap- ter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to cemetery associa- tions	24
8	An act to amend title three (3) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to corporations	24
9	An act to amend section four (4) of chapter thirty-four (34), Gen- eral Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to amendments to articles of incorporation	25
10	An act to amend section nine (9) of chapter fifty-four (54) of the General Statutes of Minnesota of one thousand eight hundred and sevent-eight (1878), relating to the rendering of accounts by executors and administrators.	25
11	An act to amend section seven (7) of title two (2) of chapter thirty- two (32) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to surveyors general of logs and lumber	26
12	An act to amend section seventy-four (74) of chapter thirty-six (36), General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), providing for assistant county superintendent of schools	27
13	An act to amend sections four (4) and (5) of title two (2), chapter thirty-two (32), of the General Statutes A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to lumber districts	27
14	An act to amend chapter fifty-eight (58) of the General Laws of the extra session of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled an act relating to locating, establishing and va- cating highways and cartways in Goodhue County, and to amend section forty-nine (49), chapter thirteen (13), General Statutes	29
15	An act amending section one hundred and two (102) of chapter eleven (11) of the General Statutes, relating to the sale of prop- erty forfeited to the State	30
16	An act to amend section one hundred and seventy-two (172) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to salaries of county treasurers	30
17	An act to amend section three (3), title three (3), chapter seven (7), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seven- ty-eight (1878), relating to salaries of county attorneys	31
18	An act to amend sections one (1) and thirteen (13) of chapter thir- ty-four (34), title one (1) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878). relating to corporations	32
19	An act to amend section three (3) of chapter forty-six (46) of Gen- eral Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to title to real property by descent	32

20	An act to amend chapter thirty-nine (39) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to State text-books	33
21	An act to amend section twenty-six (26) of chapter one hundred and seven (107) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the discharge of the grand jury	33
22	An act to amend chapter one hundred and nine (109) of the Gen- eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), relating to savings banks	34
23	An act to amend section eight (8) of chapter sixty-seven (67) of the General Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to costs	35
24	An act to amend section eleven (11) and section sixteen (16) of chapter forty-two (42) of General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to official trusts	35
25	An act to amend chapter one hundred and eight (108) of the Gen- eral Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eight-three (1883), relating to the drainage and reclamation of lands	36
26	An act to amend section two hundred and twenty-four (224) of chapter eight (8), General Statutes eighteen hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to the term of office of court commissioner.	37
27	An act to amend section thirty-eight (38), chapter one (1), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to fees of messengers	38
28	An act to amend section seventy-six (76) of chapter ninety-five (95) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to offenses against property	39
29	An act to amend section thirty-three (33) of chapter thirteen (13) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to roads, cartways and bridges	39
30	An act to amend sections one (1), thirty-seven (37) and forty-five (45) of chapter one (1). General Statutes one thousand eight hun- dred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to elections	40
31	An act to amend section eighteen (13) of chapter sixty-seven (67) of the General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), in relation to the payment of costs in the supreme court.	41
32	An act to amend section forty-six (46) of chapter fifty-nine (59), General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to accounts of guardians	42
33	An act to amend chapter five (5), General Laws of the State of Minnesota passed at extra session one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled an act to amend title nine (9) of chapter sixty-five (65) of General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), in relation to the action of re- plevin in justices' courts	42

٠

V

4	An act to amend subdivision tenth (10th) of section three hundred and ten (310) of chapter sixty-six (66) of General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to property exempt from execution	34
4	An act to amend sections three (3) and four (4) of chapter one hun- dred and twenty-seven (127) of General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to the State board of corrections and charities	35
	An act to amend chapter seven (7) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the salary of the State land commissioner	36
	An act to amend section three (3) of chapter five (5) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to printing and distributing of laws and docu- ments	37
	An act to amend section four (4) of chapter sixty-one (61) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the solemnizing of marriages	38
	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter one hundred and twen- ty-four (124) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) relating to the making of official reports	39
	An act to amend section one (1), chapter seventy (70), and section one (1), chapter twenty-nine (29), General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to governor's salary	40
	An act to amend section thirty-seven (37) of chapter six (6) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), as amended by chapter one hundred and fifty-five (155) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and (1883), relating to the deposit of State funds	41
	An act to amend section forty-three (43) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sev- enty-eight (1878), relating to corporations	42
	An act to amend section one hundred and seven (107) of chapter sixty-four (64) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to appeals from jus- tices of the peace in the city of St. Paul	43
	An act to amend section six (6) of chapter one hundred and forty- two (142) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), entitled an act to reorganize the State Agricultural Society, and to appropriate money thereto and to other agricultural societies	44
	An act to amend section twelve (12) of chapter eighty-three (83) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- five (1875), relating to town insurance companies	45

vi

46	An act to amend chapter forty-three (43) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to the husband's agency in the case of mechanics' liens	5
47	An act to amend section one hundred and twenty-five (125) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to county commis- sioners	5
48	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter twenty-six (26) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to notary public commissions	5
49	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirteen (113) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883)	5
50 51	An act to determine the heirship to real estate in certain cases An act to amend chapter one hundred and eight (108) of the Gen-	5
-0	eral Laws of one thonsand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to draining and reclaiming of lands An act to amend section two (2) of chapter one hundred and thirty-	5
52	An act to amend section two (210) chapter one number and thirty- eight (138) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to chambers of commerce and boards of trade.	5
53	An act to be entitled an act to amend section thirty-six (36) of chapter seventy-three (73) of the General Statutes of one thou- sand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the tes- timony of witnesses	ō
54	An act to amend section seventy (70) of chapter one hundred and twenty-four (124), Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter forty-four (44) of General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to timber culture	5
55	An act to amend section two hundred and forty-six (246) of title eighteen (18) of chapter sixty-six (66) of General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to civil actions	6
56	An act for an act to amend section one hundred and four (104) of chapter one (1) of the General Statutes one thousand eight hun- dred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to elections in cities of over twelve thousand (12,000) inhabitants	6
57	An act to amend section twenty (20) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eighthundred and sev- enty-eight (1878), relating to the time of holding annual school meetings in common school districts	6
58	An act to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-eight (128) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), as amended by chapter seventeen (17) of General Laws of the extra session of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to	6
	senatorial and representative districts	C C

.

vii

•

An act to amend section one hundred and forty-seven (147) of chapter eleven (11) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1578), as amended by section two (2) of chapter fifteen (15) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), (extra session), relating to taxes
An act to amend section three hundred and twenty-nine (329) of title six (6) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), re- lating to home fire insurance companies doing farm business only
An act to amend section twenty (20) of chapter fifty-seven (57) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878)
An act to amend section sixty-three (63), title five (5), chapter six- ty-six (66), General Statutes of the State of Minnesota, one thou- sand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to civil actions
An act for an act to be entitled an act to amend section fifteen (15) of chapter forty-nine (49) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to probate courts
An act to amend section nineteen (19) of chapter thirty-eight (38) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sev- enty-eight (1878), relating to interest on public lands
An act to amend section forty-nine (49), chapter seventy-three (73) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to incorporation of villages, ordi- nances, etc., how enacted and published
An act to amend chapter sixty-five (65) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), re- lating to practice in justice courts
An act to amend section three hundred and forty-seven (347) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of eighteen hun- dred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to town insurance com- panies
An act to amend section sixty-two (62) of title three (3) of chapter sixty-four (64) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hun- dred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to district courts
An act to amend section twenty-one (21) of chapter one hundred and eight (108), General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to drains, ditches and water courses
An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled an act to prevent debtors from giving preferment to creditors, and to secure the equal distribution of the property of the debtors among their creditors, and for the release of debts against debtors.

.

٥

71	An act to amend chapter one hundred and eight (108) of General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), re- lating to the drainage of lands	
72	An act to amend section sixty-three (63) of title one (1) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to corporations	
73	An act to amend an act to prevent debtors from giving preference to creditors, and to secure the equal distribution of the property of the debtors among their creditors, and for the release of debts against debtors, being chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881)	
74	An act to amend section one hundred and ninety-eight (198) of title seven (7) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relat- ing to sheriffs	
75	An act to amend chapter ninety-one (91) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), the same being an act providing for the adoption of children	
76	An act to amend section sixteen (16) of chapter thirty-nine (39) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), as amended by section two (2) of chapter thirty- eight (38) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to chattel mortgages	
77	An act entitled an act to amend section six (6) of chapter one hun- dred and forty-two (142) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to the State Agricultural Society and other agricultural societies	
. 78	An act to amend section twenty-two (22), chapter eleven (11) of the General Statutes of the State of Minnesota of A. p. one thou- sand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to taxa- tion	
79	An act entitled an act to amend section two hundred and ninety- seven (297) of title six (6) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the Gen- eral Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), being an act regulating insurance companies	
80	An act to amend an act entitled an act to establish and maintain a system of public schools in the State of Minnesota	
81	An act to amend section seventeen (17) of chapter ninety (90) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to liens upon personal property	
82	An act entitled an act to amend section twenty-nine (29) of chap- ter forty-one (41) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) of the State of Minnesota, re- lating to assignments for benefit of creditors	ļ

ix

83	An act to amend section three (3) of chapter thirty-seven (37), Ses- sion Laws of Minnesota, being an act to amend an actentitled an act to secure proper commitments to the Minnesota State reform school, approved February twenty-sixth (26th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy two (1872), approved March second (2d), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883)	82
84	An act to amend section three hundred and forty-seven (347) of title six (6), chapter thirty-four (34), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to town insurance companies	83
85	An act to amend section sixty-one (61) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of the State of Minnesota, relating to railroad crossings	83
86	An act to amend section sixty-three (63) of chapter thirty-two (32) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sev- enty-eight (1878), relating to liens of laborers	84
87	An act to amend section one hundred and two (102) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the meetings of county commissioners in Otter Tail County	85
88	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter twenty-eight (28) of the General Laws of the extra session of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881,) relating to the county com- missioners of Otter Tail County	85
89	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter sixty-eight (68) of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty- one (1881), relating to clerk hire in the office of the county treasurer of Otter Tail County	86
90	An act to amend section one hundred and forty-seven (147), chap- ter thirty-six (36) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	87
91	An act to amend chapter seventy-four (74) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), entitled the military code	87
93	An act to amend chapter seventy-four (74) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), entitled the military code	89
93	An act to amend section one hundred and two (102) of chapter six (6) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter twenty-one (21) of the General Laws of the extra session A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to the salary of the secretary of the State board of health	90
94	An act to amend section fifty-one (51) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to the contingent expenses of the superin- tendent of tublic instruction	90

95	An act to amen't section one hundred and thirty-three (133) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to salaries of professors and teachers in State normal schools	91
96	An act to amend title three (3) of chapter six (6) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to State auditor	91
97	An act to amend section five (5) of chapter thirty-eight (38) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to public lands	92
98	An act to amend chapter seven (7) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to salaries of State officers	92
99	An act amending section one hundred and two (102) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes, relating to the meetings of the board of county commissioners	93
100	An act to amend section fourteen (14) of title three (3) of chapter thirty-five (35) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to hospital for insane	93
101	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter forty-eight (48) of the laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to deputies and to fees of clerks in district courts	94
102	An act to amend chapter thirty-eight (38) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to public lands	94
103	An act to amend section four (4) of chapter thirty-seven (37) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), the same being section eight (8) of chapter seven (7) of Gen- eral Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to reimbursing the county treasurers of the sev- eral counties for the salaries of probate judges and expenses of probate courts.	97
104	An act to amend section thirty-four (34) and thirty-five (35) of title five (5) of chapter thirty-two (32), General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to booms	98
105	An act to amend sections thirteen (13), fourteen (14), seventeen (17), eighteen (18), and nineteen (19), of chapter fifty-nine (59) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to guardians and wards	100
106	An act to amend section twenty-eight (28) of title three (3) of chap- ter nineteen (19) of General Statutes of one thousand eight hun- dred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to distraining beasts doing damages	101
107	An act to amend sec ions six (6) and seven (7) of chapter ninety (90) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (187S), relating to liens	102

•

•

•

xi

108	An act to amend section eighty-four (34), title eight (8), chapter six (6), General Statutes [of] one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to returns of births and deaths	103
109	An act to amend sections forty-six (46) and fifty-four (54) of chap- ter seventy-three (73), General Laws one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), incorporating villages	103
110	An act to amend section one hundred and sixty (160) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hun- dred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the vacation and re- lease of attachment	104
111	An act to amend section one hundred and thirteen (113), title three (3) of chapter eight (8) of General Statutes one thou-and eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to annual statement of county commissioners.	105
112	An act to amend section twelve (12) of chapter ninety (90) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to the satisfaction and discharge of me- chanics' liens	105
113	An act to amend section eighty (80), chapter six (6) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the duties of township assessors	106.
114	An act to amend section forty-eight (48) of chapter eleven (11) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to assessment and collection of taxes	106
115	An act to amend chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), to provide for the incorporation of posts of the Grand Army of the Republic	107
116	An act to amend chapter one hundred and seventy-nine (179) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) of the State of Minnesota, re- lating to registers of deeds	108
117	An act to amend section thirty-two (32) of title three (3) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes [of] one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the appointment of guardians ad litem for infant defendants in civil actions	109
118	An act to amend section three (3) of chapter forty-six (46), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to title of real property by descent	110
119	An act to amend section forty-four (44) of chapter eleven (11) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to assessment and collection of taxes	110
120	An act to amend sections twenty-eight (28) and thirty-two (32) of title three (3) of chapter nineteen (19), General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to distraining beasts from doing damage	111

•

121	An act to amend section sixteen (16) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to education	111
12:2	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-five (135) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled an act to enforce the payment of taxes which be- came delinquent in and prior to the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879)	112
123	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter fifty-five (55) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), in relation to probate bonds	113
124	An act to amend section two (2) of title one (1) of chapter sixty-five (65) of the General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), relating to courts of justices of the peace	113
125	An act to amend section one hundred and forty-eight (148) of chap- ter sixty-six (66) of General Statutes one thousand eight hun- dred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to bonds in attachment	114
126	An act to amend section sixteen (16) of chapter eleven (11), and sections seventy-nine (79), eighty (80), and eighty-one (81) of chapter ninety-five (95) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to dogs and other domestic animals	115
127	An act to amend section one (1), chapter twenty-two (22) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to the terms of the district court of the county of Martin, Minnesota, in the sixth (6th) judicial district	116
128	An act to amend section twenty-three (23) of chapter fifty-seven (57) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to sales of lands by guardians in certain cases	117
129	An act to authorize the selection, location and appropriation of certain lands in the county of Hennepin and State of Minnesota, for a State park for horticultual and mechanical State exhibit grounds, and for the location of other State institutions and buildings	117
130	An act to fix the times for holding the general terms of the district court in the eighth (8th) judicial district	122
131	An act prescribing the time of holding the general terms of district court in the ninth (9th) judicial district	122
132	An act to amend section fifty-nine (59) of chapter sixty-four (64), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to district courts and general terms thereof	123
133	An act to amend the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the general term of the district court of Pope County	124

xiii

134	An act to amend section fifty-nine (59) of title three (3) of chapter sixty-four (64) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the holding of the terms of district court in the fourth judicial district	124
135	An act to amend section fifty-six (56) of title three (3) of chapter sixty-four (64) of General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the terms of the district court of the first (1st) judicial district	125
136	An act to amend an act entitled an act regulating the time for holding the terms of the district court in the county of Free- born in the tenth (10th) judicial district	126
137	An act entitled an act providing for [the] terms of the district court for Otter Tail County in the State of Minnesota	127
138	An act fixing the times for holding the general terms of the district court in the eleventh (11th) judicial district	127
139	An act for the establishment of a new judicial district, to be known as the thirteenth (13th) judicial district, and to fix dates for holding court therein	129
140	An act to create an additional judge for the eleventh (11th) judicial district of the State of Minnesota	130
141	An act to create the office and to prescribe the duties of an addi- tional judge for the seventh (7th) judicial district	131
142	An act to detach the county of Aitkin, Minnesota, from the county of Crow Wing, and to organize the same for judicial purposes	132
143	An act for the taking of the census and for the enumeration of the inhabitants of this State	133
144	An act to regulate warehouses, inspection, weighing and handling of grain	136
145	An act to provide for the incorporation of villages and to define their duties and powers and to repeal certain laws in relation thereto	148
146	An act to provide for establishing and conducting a State public school	172
147	An act to regulate the practice of pharmacy, the licensing of per- sons to carry on such practice, and the sale of poisons in the State of Minnesota	179
148	An act to establish a board of inspectors for steam vessels and steam boilers, and to provide for licensing engineers of steam engines, and to amend chapter one hundred and eleven (111) of the Gen- eral Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881)	184
149	An act to prohibit and prevent the sale or manufacture of unhealthy or adulterated dairy products	189
150	An act to provide for the incorporation of subordinate lodges, divis- ions and sections and grand lodges of the order of Knights of Pythias	193

.

151	An act concerning religious corporations	194
152	An act to validate the proceedings of religious corporations	196
153	An act to provide for service of summons or other process upon mu- nicipal corporations	197
154	An act to provide for the collection of judgments against municipal corporations.	198
155	An act to provide for the extension of the term of corporations	198
156	An act to cure defective organizations of corporations, and for the protection of rights acquired thereunder	199
157	An act to secure the location of a second State prison	200
158	An act to establish a State normal school at the city of Moorhead in Clay County	202
159	An act to appropriate money for the erection of additional build- ings for the use of the Minnesota institute for the deaf and dumb and the blind, and the school for idiots and imbeciles, and for repairs and other improvements	202
160	An act to provide clothing and transportation for indigent pupils of the Minnesota deaf, dumb and blind institute	203
161	An act to establish a commission to locate and prepare plans for a third hospital for the insane	204
162	An act to prevent the abandonment of any person committed to any hospital for the insane for the State of Minnesota	205
163	An act to provide for the admission of patients to the second hos- pital for the insane	205
164	An act to provide for the examination and commitment to the hos- pital for the insane of persons holding the office of judge of pro- bate, who mayhave become insane or otherwise unfitted through derangement of mind to perform the duties of said office, and to provide for the appointment of a successor	207
165	An act to authorize the board of trustees of the Minnesota hospital for insane to sell and convey real estate	207
166	An act to authorize the trustees of Minnesota hospital for insane to repair second hospital at Rechester without letting the same by contract	208
167	An act providing for the taking of an annual inventory of State property in public institutions	209
168	An act to authorize the insurance of State institutions and build- ings and appropriating money to pay the premiums for such in- surance.	210
169	An act inr eference to the place of trial of civil actions	210
170	An act to empower independent school districts organized under chapter thirty-six (36), General Statutes one thousand eight hun- dred and seventy-eight (1878), to dissolve the organization by a	
	two-thirds (3) vote of the qualified electors of the same	211
171	An act authorizing mortgagees and pledgees of personal property to purchase at public sales of such property	212

xv

GENERAL	INDEX.
---------	--------

172	An act authorizing the corporate authorities of villages, towns or cities, organized under the General Laws of the State, to estab- lish voting precincts	21:
173	An act entitled an act to provide for the collection and payment of bonds, coupons, orders, and other evidences of indebtedness is- sued by school districts, when the offices of the trustees of such school district have become vacant	21:
174	An act to provide for annual exhibits of the agricultural, stock- breeding, horticultural, mining, mechanical, industrial, and other products and resources of the State of Minnesota, and in aid of the purposes of the State Agricultural Society, and to appropriate moneys and property for such purposes	214
175	An act relating to the service fees for domestic animals	21
176	An act providing for the defense by the State of suits brought by a railroad company against persons claiming lands embraced in the relinquishment made in pursuance of section ten (10), chapter two hundred and one (201), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877)	217
177	An act declaring dogs to be personal property	218
178	An act to prevent and punish fraud in use of false stamps, brands, labels or trade marks	219
179	An act relating to the records in the offices of the register of deeds	225
180	An act relating to millers' and manufacturers' mutual insurance companies	228
181	An act to provide for the proper indexing of all records in the office of the clerk of district court	223
182	An act authorizing county commissioners and town supervisors to offer bounties for killing blackbirds	224
183	An act relating to foreign corporations doing business in this State	22
184	An act to provide for incorporation and regulation of co-operative or assessment life, endowment and casualty insurance associations	
185	An act to authorize all insurance companies doing general fire or marine insurance business under the laws of Minnesota, to in-	227
186	sure against hail, tornado, cyclones and wind storms An act authorizing the formation of companies for mutual insur- ance against loss and damage by hail, tornadoes, cyclones and	237
187	hurricanes An act to appropriate for the support of the fire department of each city, town, village or other municipal corporation in the State of Minnesota, a part of the tax paid by fire insurance companies upon premiums received by them in any such city, town or vil- lage	238 241
188	An act for the regulation of railroad companies	242
189	An act to punish offenses committed on railway cars, coaches, trains	<i>a</i> –
	or public conveyances and upon lakes or streams	-254

xvi

211	An act to repeal chapter one hundred and forty-one (141) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), and amend section eighty-eight (SS) of chapter thirty-two (32), title eight (8), General Statutes, relating to the Snake River sluice dam in Pine County	282
212	An act to regulate the amount of toll that may be taken by any cus- tom mill in this State, for the grinding and bolting of wheat or other grain, that may be brought to such mill for that purpose	282
213	An act to prevent the killing of duck, geese, swan or any other fowl at night, by the use of artificial light, on any of the lakes, riv- ers, streams or marshes in this State	283
214	An act relating to funds in and to be received by the State treasury	284
215	An act to transfer to the enstody and control of the board of regents of the University of Minnesota the lands granted by Congress to the State by an act entitled "an act granting lands to the State of Minnesota in lieu of certain lands heretofore granted to said State," approved March third (3d), one thousand eight hun- dred and seventy-nine (1879), to authorize the said board to sell such lands and dispose of the proceeds of such sales	287
216	An act to provide for an index digest of the Minnesota Reports	286
217	An act to authorize the destruction of certain bonds held by the internal improvement land fund	287
218	An act to provide for the furnishing of the Minnesota Reports to clerks of the district courts	285
219	An act for an act relating to the Renville Rangers	283
220	An act relating to professors of military science in colleges, uni- versity and other institutions of the State	289
221	An act to provide for a change of the county lines of the counties of Polk and Marshall, in the State of Minnesota	290
222	An act to regulate offensive trades and employments	292
223	An act to provide for the disposition of the estate of insane persons	295
224	An act to protect all citizens in their civil and legal rights	295
225	An act to prevent the pollution of rivers and sources of water supply	296
226	An act relating to seed grain loans of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877) and one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and providing for cancellation of certain	200
	claims of the State for repayment of such loans by individuals	299
227	An act to destroy certain bonds held by the trust funds and to is- sue new ones in their place	300
228	An act relating to the publication of the report of the geological and natural history survey of the State	301
229	An act to provide for the binding and distribution of the remaining unbound portion of volume one (1), Geological and Natural His- tory Survey of Minnesota	303
230	An act authorizing the lease of certain school lands	304

.

s....

.

190	An act requiring railroad companies to provide suitable passenger waiting rooms at cities, towns and villages	254
191	An act for the collection, preservation and report of criminal sta- tistics	255
192	An act to legalize certain foreclosure proceedings by executors and administrators	257
193	An act regulating the admission of evidence in civil actions	258
194	An act requiring publication of notice of expiration of time for re- demption of lands from tax sale	258
195	An act to change the rate of interest upon the sale of public lands from seven (7) to five (5) per cent, being an amendment to sec- tion seven (7) of chapter thirty-eight (38) of the General Stat- utes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	259
196	An act relating to the collection of judgments	260
197	An act requiring the education of all healthy children	261
193	An act authorizing county commissioners to require county officers to give new official bonds in certain cases	263
199 I	An act to insure the better education of practitioners of dental sur- gery and to regulate the practice of dentistry in the State of Minnesota	264
200	An act for an act to prevent the spread of contagious or infectious diseases among "cattle," horses and other domestic animals	267
201	An act to change the rate of interest upon the sales of public lands heretofore made from seven (7) to five (5) per cent, being an amendment to section eight (3) of chapter thirty-eight (38) of the General Statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	270
202	An act to provide for the storage and disposal of unclaimed bag- gage, freight and merchandise	272
203	An act to detach certain territory from the unorganized county of Cass, and attach the same to Crow Wing County, and to change the boundary lines of Crow Wing County	274
204	An act to entitle women to vote for county superintendents of schools	275
205	An act to regulate employment bureaus or offices	276
206	An act to regulate the labor of locomotive engineers and firemen	277
207	An act to provide for the levy of taxes for State purposes for the fiscal years ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (1886) and July thirty-first (31st) one thousand eight hundred and eight-seven (1887)	278
208	An act to regulate the business of operating telegraph lines, and im-	
	posing penalties for misconduct of owners and agents of such lines	278
<b>209</b>	An act establishing an agricultural experiment station	230
210	An act to secure manufacturers and owners of railroad equipment and rolling stock, in making conditional sales and certain con- tracts for the lease thereof	280
	21	

ì

ł

xvii

231	An act to incorporate and legalize the organization of certain vil- lages
232	An act [to] legalize acknowledgments of conveyances and other instruments and the record thereof
233	An act to legalize the proceedings for the incorporation of certain societies under title three (3) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878)
234	An act to legalize the filing of affidavits in certain cases and making them evidence
235	An act to legalize certain instruments and the record thereof
236	An act to legalize the incorporation of certain villages
237	An act to legalize the records of certain certificates executed under and by virtue of section eleven (11), chapter eighty-one (S1), title one (1), General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to foreclosure of mortgages
238	An act to legalize the foreclosure of mortgages by foreign executors and administrators in certain cases
239	An act to legalize acknowledgments of conveyances and other in- struments and the record thereof
240	An act to provide for the publication of the Penal Code
241	An act to fix the salary of the attorney general
242	An act for the relief of George Bolan, and to appropriate money therefor
243	An act for the relief of Mary A. Ogelsby, late matron to the Fifth Minnesota Infantry Volunteers, and to appropriate money there- tor
244	An act to reimburse L. H. McKnsick for expenses incurred in a contested election
245	An act to reimburse the county of Big Stone for expenses incurred in the trial and punishment of a non-resident murderer
246	An act to reimburse the city of Mankato for money expended in making an exhibit at the New Orleans exposition
247	An act to reimburse Hugh J. Byrne for expenses incurred in con- tested election
248	An act to appropriate money to purchase safe for the fifth (5th) dis- trict of the surveyor general of logs and lumber at Duluth, Minn.
249	An act to allow James W. Hankinson a reward of two hundred (200) dollars for the arrest of a horse thief
250	An act to appropriate certain moneys to pay the salaries and ex- penses provided for and incurred under an act entitled "an act to regulate warehouses, inspection, weighing and handling of grain"
251	An act to appropriate money for the erection of memorial tablets on the battlefield of Gettysburg
252	An act to appropriate money for the use of the State board of immi- gration

253	An act to appropriate money in aid of the Mississippi river com- mission
254	An act to fix and appropriate money for the payment of the salary of the State treasurer's clerk
255	An act to appropriate money to assist school district number one hundred and twelve (112), in the county of Fillmore, to purchase school text-books, library, maps, charte, and apparatus destroyed by fire
256	An act to appropriate money to reimburse certain persons for money advanced by them to pay the expenses for the representation of the State at the World's Industrial and Cotton Centennial Expo- sition at New Orleans, Louisiana, and to provide for the main- tenance of such representation
257	An act to appropriate money to reimburse Marshall County for ex- penses incurred and money paid in the prosecution and convic- tion of Camile Roy and Azilde Beaudry for the murder of Amedee Beaudry
258	An act appropriating moneys for support of State library
259	An act to appropriate money for the relief of E. P. Leiberg, Simon Roland, Salue Torgerson and John Roland
260	An act to appropriate money for the erection of an additional build- ing at the State reform school, insurance and repairs
261 <sub>.</sub>	An act to authorize the refunding of money paid by mortgages for taxes, which have been or shall be declared void
262	An act relating to the records in the office of the clerks of the dis- trict court
263	An act allowing compensation to county commissioners in certain cases
264	An act relative to plats of towns and cities in this State, and of ad- ditions to and subdivisions thereof and the correction and legali- zation of the same
265	An act to punish trespasses on pine lands
266	An act to legalize certain conveyances and other instruments and the records thereof heretofore defectively executed, acknowl- edged or made
267	An act entitled an act providing for the hearing of demurrers in civil actions
268	An act to prevent the sale or otherwise dispesing of obscene, im- moral and indecent books, pamphlets, papers, pictures, and other objectionable wares
269	An act to provide for the care and disposition of the timbered lands and the timber thereon belonging to the State
270	An act entitled an act to provide for the organization of corpora- tions enpowered to loan money on real estate mortgages and other real estate securities, for themselves and others

.

•

XX

271	An act to prescribe the manner by which the money appropriated by an act entitled "an act to provide for annual exhibits of the agricultural, stock breeding, horticultural, mining, mechanical and other products and resources of the State of Minnesota, in aid of the purposes of the State Agricultural Society, and to appro- priate moneys and property for such purposes"	333
272	An act to provide for the change of county seats	334
273	An act empowering township and other officers to condemn certain lands, to improve and repair the public highways and streets un- der their jurisdiction	336
274	An act to reimburse the employes of the State prison for losses by them sustained from fire at said State prison	33 <del>8</del>
275	An act to appropriate money for payment of expenses of making changes in land certificates to secure a reduction of interest on State lands sold in former years	338
276	An act to appropriate money for the general expenses of the State government for the fiscal years ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (1886), and July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887)	33 <del>9</del>
277	An act to appropriate money for certain purposes therein named	344
278	An act to appropriate money for the expenses of the State legislature	345
279	An act to appropriate money to meet expenses of the State board of health arising from any emergency that may arise from chol- era in the State	346
280	An act to appropriate money for defraying the expenses of State institutes	346
281	An act to appropriate money to pay for the services and expenses of the lunacy commission	347
282	An act to appropriate money to Archibald McElrath for interest paid on university land	347
283	An act appropriating eleven hundred and twenty-one dollars and twenty cents (\$1121.20) to reimburse Frontenac Stone Company for work by it done and damages by it sustained in and about the construction of the State capitol	348
284	An act to appropriate money to make good the deficiency in ap- propriations made necessary on account of fire in State prison	349
285	An act to appropriate money to reimburse Oscar L. Clyde for losses incurred while in the military service of the State	349
286	An act to appropriate the sum of three thousand (3,000) dollars to pay James H. Caldwell for services rendered and losses incurred in quarantining the small pox	350
287	An act for the relief of the estate of Leonard B. Hodges, deceased, and to authorize the State auditor to allow and the State treas- urer to pay a voucher issued to said estate for the sum of six hundred (600) dollars by the Minnesota State Forestry Associa-	
	tion	351

288	An act to appropriate money to reimburse Frederick Molkenberg, of Scott County, for money paid to the State treasurer for school	
	Jand	351
289	An act to reimburse the counties of Hennepin, Washington, Dakota, Ramsey, and Winona, for boarding State prison convicts	352
290	An act to fix the salary of the recording clerk in the secretary of State's office	352
291	An act for the relief of Daniel Rice	353
292	An act to appropriate money for repairs and furnishing of capitol	354
293	An act to appropriate the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) out of any moneys in the State treasury not otherwise appropri- ated, to pay James R. Walker for services rendered in quarantin- ing the small pox	354
294	An act to appropriate money for the support of the several State in- stitutions herein named for the fiscal year ending July thirty- first (31st), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (1886), and July thirty-first (31st), A. D. one thousand eight hun- dred and eighty-seven (1887)	355
295	An act to appropriate money for hospitals for insane account and for the purposes therein named	357
296	An act to appropriate money for building an addition to the State normal school building at Mankato, and a normal house for the use of the normal school at Winona, and for completing the nor- mal house of the State normal school at Saint Cloud, and for the payment of differences of the State normal school at Mankato for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eight-four (1884), and for the purchase of furniture and apparatus for the State normal school at Saint Cloud, and for repairing the buildings of the [State] normal school at Winona and to increase the stand-	
	ing appropriation for each of the said normal schools	359

.

xxii

-

.

# JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

NU	MBER.	PAGE.
1	An act for a joint resolution authorizing the appointment of commission- ers to treat with similar commissioners on the part of the State of Wisconsin for a change of boundary line between the States of Wis- consin and Minnesota	361
3	Joint resolution requesting our senators and representatives in Congress to give their support to certain measures now pending in Congress, or such as may hereafter be presented thereto, designed to effect the proper adjustment of the accounts of the different states, territories and the District of Columbia, with the United States, arising out of the proceedings under the "direct tax" law of August fifth (5th), one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one (1861)	362
3	Joint resolution relating to the death of the Hon. Schuyler Colfax	363
4	A joint resolution urging upon Congress the immediate enlargement of the lockage of the Sault Saint Mary canal	364
5	Joint resolution	364
6	A memorial and resolution in reference to the improvement of our water- ways	366

•

#### AMENDMENTS

#### TO THE

# CONSTITUTION.

### ADOPTED IN THE YEAR 1883.

AN ACT PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO SECTION FIVE (5) OF ARTICLE FIVE (V) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THIS STATE RELATING TO THE EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

SEC. 5. The official term of the secretary of state, treas. Official term of urer and attorney general, shall be two (2) years. The official term of the state auditor shall be four (4) years, and auditor of State. each shall continue in office until his successor shall have been elected and qualified. The further duties, and the salaries of said executive officers, shall each be prescribed by law.

Adopted November 6, 1883. For amendment 74,375 against amendment 24,359. 3

#### AN ACT PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE SEVEN (7) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THIS STATE BY ADDING A SECTION THERETO, TO BE TERMED SECTION NINE (9) RE-LATING TO ELECTIVE FRANCHISE.

Official year for the state-when to commence.

When general elections to be held.

The official year for the state of Minnesota shall Sec. 9. commence on the first Monday in January in each year, and all terms of office shall terminate at that time; and the general election shall be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November. The first general election for state and county officers, except judicial officers, after the adoption of this amendment, shall be held in the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884), and thereafter the general election shall be held biennially. state, county, or other officers elected at any general election, whose terms of office would otherwise expire on the first Monday of January, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty six (1886), shall hold and continue in such offices respectively until the first Monday in January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty seven (1887).

Adopted November 6, 1883. For amendment 75,782 against amendment 24,082.

AN ACT PROPOSING AMENDMENTS TO SECTION TWO (2), THREE (3), AND FOUR (4), OF ARTICLE SIX (6), OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THIS STATE RELATING TO THE JUDI-CIARY.

Term of office.

.

*First*—That section two (2) of said article be amended by striking out the word "three" where it occurs in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four."

Adopted November 6, 1883. For amendment 73,547 against amendment 23,818.

Term of office. Second—That section three (3) of said article be amended by striking out the word "seven" where it occurs in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six."

Adopted November 6, 1883. For amendment 73,018 against amendment 23,699.

Third—That section four (4) of said article be amended Term of office. by striking out the word "seven" where it occurs in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six."

Adopted November 6, 1883. For amendment 73,565 against amendment 24,016.